Section 1, Block XVII, Town of Kurow: Bounded towards the north by Crown land, 265-5 links; towards the north-east by Crown land, 368-5 links; towards the south-east by Hobson Street, 250 links; and towards the south-west by Main Street, 458-1 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

As the same are more particularly shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/131a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon

A. W. MULLIGAN,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/131.)

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in Block II, Wairio Survey District, and Block XXV, Wairaki Survey District, Wallace County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of December, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land directed to be sold:

Being
Portions of Lot 17, D.P. 1289, being part Sections 34 and 184, Block II, Wairio Survey
District. R. P. 1 10·5

0 3 12·7 Part Lot 1, D.P. 1289, being part Section 34,
Block II, Wairio Survey District.
0 0 18·3 Part Section 16, Block XXV, Wairaki Survey

District.

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 80244, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

> A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 19/25.)

Duty on Cigars manufactured in New Zealand.—(C. No. 75.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of December, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the manufacture of cigars and snuff containing less then containing taining less than seventy-five per centum of tobacco Customs, now unduly detrimental to the public revenues:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section twenty-five of the Customs Acts Amendment Act, 1930, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe the rate of seven shillings the pound as the rate of excise duty to be paid upon all cigars and snuff containing less than seventy-five per centum of tobacco grown in New Zealand, which may be made in any calendar year commencing from the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, by or on behalf of Gershon Pezaro, of Auckland, in excess of a maximum quantity of seven thousand pounds weight of such cigars and snuff.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 12th day of December, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

O^N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

HOROHORO SURVEY DISTRICT.

					A.	R. P.
ROTOMAHANA-PAREKARANGI	lc	2			122	2 3
,,	lc	3			281	3 0
,,	lc	4			504	3 34
,,	lc	5			305	3 32
,,	lc	6			886	2 18
,,,	lc	7			349	2 25
19	lc	8			299	3 9
,,	lc	9			380	3 20
,,,	lo	10			420	2 20
,,	lc	11			490	3 29
,,	lo	12			454	3 12
,,	lc	13			368	3 4
"	lc	14			388	2 9
,,	lc	15			118	2 9
"	lc	16	••	• •	61	2 21

Paeroa Su	RVEY DISTRICT.					
otomahana - Parekarangi	6A, Section 2 No.	3в				
	1a, Section 2		859	1	17	
**	6a, Section 2 No.	3в				
	No. 2		782	0	3 0	
**	6a, Section 2 No.	3в				
	No. 3A		198	0	0	
**	6a, Section 2 No.	3в				
	No. 5в		198	0	0	
**	6a, Section 2 No.	$2_{\rm B}$				
	No. 2A		812	2	0	
,,	6a, Section 2 No.	$2_{\rm B}$				
	No. 2в		20	0	0	
**	6A, Section 2 No.	2B				
	No. 2c		741	0	0	
**	6a, Section 2 No.	$2\mathbf{B}$				
	No. 2D	1	,723	2	0	

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 12th day of December, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of six months the Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and gazetted the sixteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, prohibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

KETETAHI (Tauponuiatia) Block, Pihanga Survey District: Approximate area, 92 acres 2 roods.

> A. W. MULLIGAN. Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.